ORDINANCE NUMBER 545

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING MONTHLY CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE SEWER AND WASTEWATER FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF WESTMORELAND, REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBER 512, AND REPEALING ALL OTHER ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, The City of Westmoreland, Kansas, operates a wastewater system and is authorized by the laws of the State of Kansas to establish charges for the use of said wastewater system by all persons, firms, corporations, units of government of the United States, the State of Kansas, and their various political subdivisions, and any organizations whose premises are connected or may hereafter be connected to the wastewater facilities of said City, and

WHERAS, the governing body of the City of Westmoreland believes that the existing rates and charges for the use of the wastewater system of the City of Westmoreland should be revised,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTMORELAND, KANSAS.

- **SECTION 1.** The following monthly use charges are hereby established for the use of the services rendered by the wastewater facilities of the City of Westmoreland, Kansas, by all persons or legal entities whose premises are connected directly or indirectly, or may hereafter be connected to the wastewater facilities of the City:
- A) For all premises, including individual domestic dwellings, businesses, hospitals, nursing homes, churches, licensed day care facilities, premises owned or operated by any government entity or unit of government, a monthly use charge of twenty-seven dollars (\$27.00).
- B) Each living unit of multiple family residential structures, residential apartment houses, or residential mobile home parks, shall be deemed to be a separate premise or unit, and each such unit shall pay a monthly use charge of twenty-seven dollars (\$27.00).
- **SECTION 2.** Ordinance Number 512 and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.
- **SECTION 3.** This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Westmoreland, Kansas, this 11th day of June, 2015.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
City Clerk		